Decision Notification

Application Details

Application no. 85193 Licence No. 57000158

Premises Name Prince Of Wales Hotel Motel

Premises Address 58 Church Street

PENOLA SA 5277

Licensee Duxton Royal Oak Hotel Custodian Pty Ltd

Application Type Application to Increase the Number of Approved Gaming Machines

Representative Jonathan Dodd - Piper Alderman

Outcome

Decision Granted
Effective Date 22 Aug 2022

Requirements

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

The application has been advertised

Number of Approved Gaming Machines

I grant the increase of gaming machines from 6 to 22.

Reasons for Decision

Duxton Royal Oak Hotel Custodian Pty Ltd is the licensee of the Royal Oak Hotel (57003033) and the Prince of Wales Hotel Motel (57000158).

The Royal Oak Hotel (ROH) operates pursuant to a general and hotel licence and a gaming machine licence. The gaming machine licence has approval for 16 machines and the licensee currently holds 16 entitlements.

The Prince of Wales Hotel Motel (PoW) operates pursuant to a general and hotel licence and a gaming machine licence. The gaming machine licence has approval for 6 machines and the licensee currently holds 6 entitlements.

ROH and PoW are both located on the main street of Penola, are approximately 240 apart and are the only venues operating gaming machines in Penola. All 22 gaming machine entitlements in the town are therefore currently all held by Duxton Royal Oak Hotel Custodian Pty Ltd.

An application has been received to increase the number of approved gaming machines at PoW to 22 on the basis that the increase in machines will be derived only from the "transfer" of the 16 machines from ROH. I have considered this application and have deemed it not to be a designated application on the basis:

- 1. There will be no net increase in gaming machines in Penola
- 2. Upon the transfer of the 16 gaming machine entitlements from ROH to PoW (via the Commissioner), ROH will surrender its gaming machine licence.

No submissions have been received in opposition to the increase in gaming machines at PoW. Given the process agreed

Date of Order: 22 August, 2022 Order Number: G106229

Page 1 of 2



upon, I consider the application to increase the number of approved machines at the PoW to be in the community interest and grant the application.

Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Ben Johns

Manager, Liquor & Gambling

22 Aug 2022

Date of Order: 22 August, 2022 Order Number: G106229 Page 2 of 2

